

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM : GANGTOK**  
Record of Proceedings

**WP(C) No.22 of 2025**

DHAN KUMARI PARIYAR AND OTHERS

PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF SIKKIM AND OTHERS

RESPONDENT (S)

For Petitioners : Ms. Shreya Sharma, Advocate.

For Respondents : Mr. Sujan Sunwar, Asst. Government Advocate.  
and Ms. Neera Thapa, Law Officer, Health & Family  
Welfare Department, Government of Sikkim.

**Date: 17/02/2026**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. MUHAMED MUSTAQUE, CHIEF JUSTICE**

...

**ORDER**

Let the counter-affidavit be filed by the Respondents, if any, within four (04) weeks.

Pleadings shall be completed by then for final disposal.

Stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**Chief Justice**