

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM : GANGTOK**  
Record of Proceedings

**WP(C) No.22 of 2025**

DHAN KUMARI PARIYAR AND OTHERS

PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF SIKKIM AND OTHERS

RESPONDENT (S)

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sajal Sharma and Ms. Shreya Sharma,  
Advocates.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Thinlay Dorjee Bhutia, Government Advocate  
(Through V.C.) with Ms. Pema Bhutia, Assistant  
Government Advocate.

**Date: 23/03/2026**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. MUHAMED MUSTAQUE, CHIEF JUSTICE**

...

**ORDER**

Counter affidavit(s) has been filed by the Respondents.

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks two weeks' time to file rejoinder(s).

Stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**Chief Justice**